

3 November 2022

The Bank of Italy's Communication on Buy Now Pay Later (BNPL)

On October 28, 2022, the Bank of Italy published a communication on Buy Now Pay Later (the "Communication"). The Buy Now Pay Later ("BNPL") is a form of credit that allows consumers to purchase goods or services by also deferring the purchase price through an installment plan.

At the current stage, BNPL is not subject to specific regulation and, therefore, the applicable regulations and protections are different depending on the specific configuration of the BNPL transaction.

The easy access to this type of product as well as the possible consequences that may result from its incorrect use (incentive to purchases that are not fully sustainable and exposure to the risk of over-indebtedness) have led the Bank of Italy to warn consumers about the risks they may incur in accessing BNPL and remind them of the protections provided by the banking transparency rules.

With the Communication, the Bank of Italy outlines the main BNPL models, recalling their main characteristics: small amount; no interest or charges (in most cases), but fees in case of late or non-payment; fast procedures; no creditworthiness assessment or very simplified assessment. The Communication defines the general outline of the BNPL transaction, which involves three parties:

- (i) the consumer who wants to buy goods or services;
- (ii) the seller who places such goods or services;
- (iii) a third party who grants the consumer deferred payment, including on the basis of an installment plan, subject to agreement with the seller.

There are two main models of BNPL:

- (a) payment deferral granted directly to the consumer by a bank or financial intermediary under an agreement with the seller;
- (b) combination of payment deferral granted directly by the seller to the consumer (without interest or other charges, but fees in the event of late or non-payment) and a non-recourse assignment of the credit from the seller to a bank or financial intermediary immediately following.

In case *sub* (a), the full consumer credit rules apply (except as provided for in Art. 122 of the Italian Consolidated Banking Act).

In case *sub* (b), on the other hand, since the payment deferment is granted directly by the seller, it is subject neither to the application of the rules provided by the Consolidated Banking Act nor to Bank of Italy controls. However, the circumstance that the deferment is granted by sellers of goods and services, but subsequently the credit is assigned to banks/financial intermediaries could generate the consumer's mistaken belief that the protections typical of the bank-customer relationship apply, exposing the consumer to a twofold risk: (i) of not being able to identify the counterparty with whom he or she is entering into the payment deferment; and (ii) of not understanding the intermediary's role in the transaction.

Bank of Italy concludes the Communication by stating that the BNPL phenomenon will be subject to constant regulatory and normative monitoring to understand its impacts.

In addition, the Communication points out that the BNPL product could be expressly included in the scope of the new consumer credit regulation. Indeed, the European Parliament's proposal for a directive on consumer credit, in order to ensure greater transparency and better consumer protection, would bring within its scope "potentially detrimental products" due to the high costs they entail or onerous charges in the event of non-payment, and these products include BNPL.





This document is delivered for informative purposes only.

It does not constitute a reference for agreements and/or commitments of any nature.

For any further clarification or research please contact:

Emanuele Grippo Partner

Co-Head of the Financial Markets Department Milan | +39 02 763741 emgrippo@gop.it

Paolo Bordi Partner

Co-Head of the Financial Markets Department Rome | +39 06 478751 pbordi@gop.it

Anna Maria Pavone Associate

Financial Markets
Milan | +39 02 763741
ampavone@gop.it



INFORMATION PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 13 OF EU REGULATION NO. 2016/679 (Data Protection Code)

The law firm Gianni & Origoni, (hereafter "the Firm") only processes personal data that is freely provided during the course of professional relations or meetings, events, workshops, etc., which are also processed for informative/divulgation purposes. This newsletter is sent exclusively to those subjects who have expressed an interest in receiving information about the Firm's activities. If it has been sent you by mistake, or should you have decided that you are no longer interested in receiving the above information, you may request that no further information be sent to you by sending an email to: relazioniesterne@gop.it. The personal data processor is the Firm Gianni & Origoni. whose administrative headquarters are located in Rome. at Via delle Quattro Fontane 20.

